
 

 

 

   
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION 
 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2014  
TIME: 6:30 pm (Please note change of time) 
PLACE: THE TEA ROOM - FIRST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, TOWN 

HALL SQUARE, LEICESTER 
 
 
 
Members of the Commission 
 
Councillor Cooke (Chair) 
Councillor Sangster (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Chaplin, Cleaver, Desai, Grant, Singh and Westley 
 
 
Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 

 
 
For Monitoring Officer 
 

 
 

Officer contacts: 
Graham Carey (Democratic Support Officer): 

Tel: 0116 454 6356, e-mail: Graham.Carey@leicester.gov.uk 
Anita Patel (Members Support Officer): 

Tel: 0116 454 6342, e-mail: Anita.Patel@leicester.gov.uk) 
Leicester City Council, Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 

 



 

 

 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  Tweeting in formal 
Council meetings is fine as long as it does not disrupt the meeting.  There are 
procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Commissions, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, 91 Granby Street, 
Town Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Services Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Graham Carey, Democratic Support 
on 0116 229 8813 or email graham.carey@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the 
Town Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4150 
 
 
 



 

(SPC18Oct01-Agendas2001 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda.  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2014 have been circulated and 
the Commission will be asked to confirm them as a correct record. 
 
The minutes can be found on the Council’s website at the following link:- 
 
http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=737&Year=0 

 
 

4. PETITIONS  
 

 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF 
CASE  

 

 
 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures.  
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix A 
(Page 1) 
 

 The Scrutiny Support Officer submits a document that outlines the Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission’s Work Programme for 2013/14.  The 
Commission is asked to consider the Programme and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary.  
 

7. CORPORATE PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

Appendix B 
(Page 13) 
 

 The Commission is recommended to note the items that are relevant to its work 
in the Corporate Plan of Key Decisions that will be taken after 1 March 2014.  
 



 

(SPC18Oct01-Agendas2001 

8. CITY MAYOR'S DELIVERY PLAN - UPDATE  
 

Appendix C 
(Page 21) 
 

 To receive a report for information from the Divisional Director of Public Health 
on the changes to the revised City Mayor’s Delivery Plan 2013/14 in relation to 
Public Health issues. 
 
Details for these changes are highlighted in the report and an extract of the 
Section in City Mayor’s Delivery Plan for a Healthy and Active City is also 
attached for information at Appendix C- 1 (Page 25). 
 
Members are asked to note the changes.  
  
 

9. DRAFT SCOPING REPORT FOR SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 

Appendix D 
(Page 29) 
 

 To receive the draft scoping report for a proposed scrutiny review on ‘Mental 
Health Services specifically for Young Black/Black British Men (specifically 
African, African Caribbean) in Leicester.’ 
 
Members are requested to make comments on the draft and approve the terms 
for the review.     
 

10. GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2014/15 TO 2015/16  
 

Appendix E 
(Page 41) 
 

 To receive a report from the Strategic Director for Adult Social Care and 
Health.  The original intention for considering this report was to allow the 
Commission to submit comments for subsequent consideration by the 
Overview Select Committee (OSC) at its meeting on 13th February.   The report 
was not available for the Commission’s last meeting on 14 January 2014. 
 
The OSC consider comments received from scrutiny commissions that had met 
prior it meeting and have reported their views to the City Mayor, prior to the 
City Mayor making his final proposals to the Council meeting on 26th February, 
2014 when the final budget will be approved. 
 
Members are asked to note the report.  A copy of a presentation on a briefing 
for Members on the Public Health Budget is also attached for information at 
Page No 95.   
 

11. UPDATE ON PROGRESS WITH MATTERS 
CONSIDERED AT A PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

Appendix F 
(Pages 109 
onwards) 
 

 To following updates on matters that were considered at previous meetings of 
the Commission are submitted for information:-  
 
Congenital Heart Disease Review 



 

(SPC18Oct01-Agendas2001 

 
The update reports listed below in relation to the Congenital Heart Disease 
Review. 
 
a) Notes of a Meeting between NHS England and Local Authorities held on 8 

January 2014.      Appendix F 1 
(Page 109)  

The document can be found at the following link: 
 
http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2014/01/jh16-note-hw-080114.pdf 
 

b) 15th NHS England Bulletin – 13 January 2014 Appendix F 2 
(Page 119) 
  

c) 16th NHS England Bulletin – 27 January 2014 Appendix F 3 
(Page 123) 

 
d) 17th NHS England Bulletin -  10 February 2014 Appendix F 4 

(Page 127)  
 
 
Documents mentioned in Bulletins can be accessed at following link:- 
 
http://www.england.nhs.uk/category/publications/blogs/john-holden/ 

 
East Midlands Region Health Scrutiny Network Event 
 
To receive feedback from the East Midlands Region Health Scrutiny Network 
Event that was hosted by Leicester City Council on 17 February 2014. 
 
 

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 
 

 





Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission  
PROPOSED DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 

 

 1

CURRENT / ONGOING / FUTURE ISSUES – Updated Feb 2014  

 

DATE OF 
COMMISSION 

MEETING  
 

PROPOSED TOPICS / ITEMS AND LEADS 
 

ACTIONS / OUTCOMES 

Standing 
Items -
Accountability 
of Deputy City 
Mayor – lead  
for Health 
issues, 
Councillor Rory 
Palmer 

1) The broad issues around the implementation of NHS & Public Hea
[...]
px?bcr=1 

 
 

What information is included in the plan? 
 
The plan identifies how, when and who will take the decision and in addition who will 
be consulted before the decision is taken and who to contact for more information or 
to make representations. 
 
The plan is published on the Council’s website. 
 
Prior to taking each executive decision, please note that the relevant decision notice 
and accompanying report will be published on the Council’s website and can be 
found at   www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/mgdelegateddecisions.aspx?bcr=1 
 

Appendix B

13



2 

Corporate Plan of Key Decisions 
 

On or after 1 March 2014 
 

Contents 
 

 
 
 
 
1. A place to do business         3 
 
 
2. Getting about in Leicester        3 
 
 
3. A low carbon city         4 
 
 
4. The built and natural environment       4 
 
 
5. A healthy and active city        4 
 
 
6. Providing care and support        4 
 
 
7. Our children and young people       6 
 
 
8. Our neighbourhoods and communities      6 
 
 
9. A strong and democratic council       8 
 

 

14



3 

 

1. A place to do business 

 
What is the Decision to be taken? CITY DEAL FUNDING 

Decision required on City Council to act as 
accountable body for city deal funds. 
No definite figures available at this stage. 

Who will decide? City Mayor/Executive  

When will they decide? Not before 1 Mar 2014 

Who will be consulted and how? A number of key stakeholders have been 
engaged during preparation of the City Deal – 
LLEP, county and district councils, businesses. 

Who can I contact for further 
information or to make 
representations 

AndrewLSmith@leicester.gov.uk 
 

 

2. Getting about in Leicester 

 
What is the Decision to be taken? BUS LANE ENFORCEMENT - AYLESTONE 

QUALITY BUS CORRIDOR 
Decision to implement Bus Lane Enforcement 
on the Aylestone Road corridor bus lanes. 

Who will decide? City Mayor/Executive  

When will they decide? Not before 1 Mar 2014 

Who will be consulted and how? Done a
[...]
porting 
the VCS, engaging with the VCS to support 
cohesion and to support volunteering in the 
city. 
The current revenue budget in scope of the 
review is £582,200. There are no previously 
agreed savings required to be delivered from 
this budget, but the review is included in the 
Council savings review programme. 

Who will decide? City Mayor/Executive  

When will they decide? Not before 1 Mar 2014 

Who will be consulted and how? Public Consultation was carried out between 
28.10.13 until 17.01.14 and has now closed. 
Results are currently being analysed. 

Who can I contact for further 
information or to make 
representations 

Miranda.Cannon@leicester.gov.uk 
 

 
What is the Decision to be taken? HRA BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

FOR 14/15 
 

Who will decide? City Mayor/Executive  

When will they decide? Not before 1 Mar 2014 

Who will be consulted and how? Tenants and Leaseholders Forum. 

Who can I contact for further 
information or to make 
representations 

Ann.Branson@leicester.gov.uk 
 

 
What is the Decision to be taken? CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2014/15 

To recommend a capital programme for 
2014/15 to the Council. 

Who will decide? City Mayor/Executive  

When will they decide? Not before 1 Mar 2014 

Who will be consulted and how? Consultation with Scrutiny prior to the Council 
meeting. 

Who can I contact for further 
information or to make 
representations 

Alison.greenhill@leicester.gov.uk 
 

20



Leicester City Council 

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission 

Tuesday 25 February 2014 

City Mayor’s Delivery Plan 2013-14. 

 Revised edition December 2013 

1. Introduction 

The City Mayor’s Delivery Plan  2013-14 has been subject to revision and the 

purpose of this note is to highlight the changes that have been made. The revised 

version of the plan relating to ‘A Healthy and Active City’ is attached. 

2. City Mayor’s Delivery plan 

The Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission considered the City Mayor’s 

Delivery Plan and accompanying briefing note at its meeting of 28 May 2013. The 

purpose of the plan is to demonstrate transparency and to capture the most critical 

current activity across all areas of the Council’s work.    

The plan is organised around the Council’s nine priority themes for Leicester: 

• A place to do business 

• Getting about in Leicester 

• A low carbon city 

• The built and natural environment 

• A healthy and active city 

• Providing care and support 

• Our children and young people 

• Our neighbourhoods and communities 

• A strong and democratic council 

 

3. Revisions 

There were only  four minor changes to the “Healthy and Active City” section of the 

plan, three of which  were to simply improve the description of the performance 

measures and one involved inserting some additional wording – as follows: 

Page 25 - Inserted ‘cultural activities’ to last bullet point 

Page 27 - Improved description of performance measure re: alcohol-related hospital 

admissions 

Page 27 - Improved description of performance measure re: children in reception 

year and in year 6 who are obese 

Appendix C

21



Page 27 - Improved description of performance measure re: breastfeeding 

The full list of changes made to the revised edition is provided in the table below. 

Page Amendments 

10 Minor change to description of the theme: A thriving city centre 

10 Amended error in date for redesigning signage in the city 

11 Amended error in date for developing the city’s brand identity 

12 Belgrave Hall and Gardens added to heritage open days and target 
amended. 

12 Two new performance measures added re: NEET and adult skills. 

13 Amendment to paragraph 5 of introduction to emphasise accessibility. 

13 Extra priority added re: accessibility. 

15 New objective added re: Access for all 

16 Improved description of performance measure re: potholes 

16 Improved description of target re: casualties from road traffic accidents 

16 Improved description of target
[...]
sure on Meet the Mayor as difficult to capture data accurately 

 

4. Conclusion  

The changes to the original plan have been made to correct errors, clarify expression 

and to make needed amendments or additions where these were necessary. 

5. Recommendation 

The Commission is asked to note the revised version of the City Mayor’s Delivery 

Plan in relation to the section on the “Healthy and Active City”. 

Rod Moore 
Divisional Director of Public Health 
12 February 2014 

23



24



Appendix C - 1

25



26



27



28



 

 

DRAFT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Leicester City Council Scrutiny Review 
 
 
 
 
 Mental Health Services specifically for Young Black/Black British Men 
(specifically African, African Caribbean) in Leicester.  

 

 

 
 

Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission 
 
 
 

25
th

 February 2014

Appendix D

29



 

 

 

Background to scrutiny reviews 

 
Getting the right topics for scrutiny reviews is the first step in making sure scrutiny 
provides benefits to the Council and the community.  
 
This scoping template has been designed to assist in thinking through the purpose of 
a review and the means of carrying out the review.  This scoping document needs to 
be completed by the member proposing the review but advice can be sought from a 
Scrutiny Officer (contact details below).   
 
In order to be effective, every scrutiny review must be properly project managed. 
This is to make sure that the review achieves its aims and has measurable 
outcomes.  One of the most important ways to make sure that a review goes well is 
to ensure that it is well defined at the outset. This way the review is less likely to get 
side-tracked or be overambitious in what it hopes to tackle. The Commission’s 
objectives should, therefore, be as SMART (Specific, Measurable, Achievable, 
Realistic & Time-bound) as possible.  
 
This template includes a section for the Department to complete to allow the Scrutiny 
Commission and OSC to consider any additional factors that may influence the 
proposed review. It also includes a section on public and media interest in the review 
which should be completed in conjunction with the Council’s Communications Team. 
This will allow the Commission to be properly prepared for any media interest and to 
plan the release of any press statements. 
 
Scrutiny reviews will be facilitated by a Scrutiny Officer.  
 
Evaluation 
 
Reviewing changes that have been made as a result of a scrutiny review is the most 
common way of assessing effectiveness.  Any scrutiny review should consider 
whether an on-going monitoring role for the Commission is appropriate to the topic 
under review. 

 
 
 

For further information please contact the Scrutiny Team on (0116) 454 6342 

30



 

 

 

1. Title of Proposed Scrutiny Review 
 

Review of Mental Health Services for Young Black/Black British Men (specifically African, 
African Caribbean) in Leicester. 

 

Proposed by - Councillor Michael Cooke, Chair of Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Commission 
 

 
2. Rationale 
 

Members should outline the background to this review and why it is an area worthy 
of in-depth investigation. 
 

Leicester has a diverse population.  Around 50% of Leicester residents are from Black, 
Minority Ethnic (BME) backgrounds, compared with 14% in England.  Thirty-seven per cent 
of the Leicester population are from South Asian, 6% are from Black/Black British ethnic 
backgrounds and 4% are classified as mixed and 3% are from other ethnic origins. The BME 
age profile is younger than the White/White British population, with proportionately more in 
the younger age groups and fewer aged over 60 years. The 2011 Census reported that 68% 
of foreign born residents of Leicester were aged between 15 and 44 years when they arrived 
and 26% were aged 14 years or younger on arrival. 
 
Ethnicity is an important issue in mental health because there are variations between ethnic 
groups in underlying morbidity, diagnosis and management
[...]
sult of the review recommendations 

and the work bringing different local groups 

together, an abuse awareness programme 

previously only offered to older people has 

been successfully rolled out for mental 

health service users. 

Health. London: Department of Health

HM Government (2012) No Health Without Mental 

Health: Implementation Framework. London: 

40



Z/2013/130258MNCAP – Council 26 February 2014 – Report of the Director of Finance (2) Page 1 

 

 

Report to Scrutiny Commission 
  

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission 

Date of Commission meeting: 25
th
 February 2014 

 

General Fund Budget 2014/15 to 

2015/16 

 

Report of the Director of Adult Social Care & Health 

 

 

 

 

 

    

Appendix E

41



Z/2013/130258MNCAP – Council 26 February 2014 – Report of the Director of Finance (2) Page 2 

 

 Useful Information: 

� Ward(s) affected: All 
� Report author:  Mark Noble, Rod Pearson 
� Author contact details  

o Email:  rod.pearson@leicester.gov.uk 
o Telephone: 0116 2544002 

 

 

1. Introduction 

 

 

At its meeting on 16th January, the Overview Select Committee (OSC) requested scrutiny 

commissions to consider the draft budget proposals for 2014/15 to 2015/16. Your 

commission is asked to consider the budget of the Public Health portfolio. 

 

 

2. Recommendation(s) to scrutiny  

 

 

The original intention in sending out this report to the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny 

Commission was to ask for any comments for subsequent consideration by the OSC 

committee at its meeting on 13th February. The OSC will consider any comments received 

from scrutiny commissions before reporting its views to the City Mayor, prior to the City 

Mayor making his final proposals to the Council. The Council will set the final budget on 26th 

February, 2014. 

As the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission are meeting after the date of the OSC this 

report is for noting. 

 

 

3.  Supporting Information 

 

 

The draft budget has be
[...]
ent more widely in the future.  

 

Presentations 

John Holden welcomed participants to the meeting and emphasised the importance 

of their contribution to ongoing thinking. He gave an update on the review but 

emphasised that the update should not contain surprises/new material. He noted that 

the aim was to build on work done to date where that was valuable. In those areas 

that were controversial or perhaps not fully worked through in the previous work, the 

new review would take a fresh look. John identified the different strands of work: 

· alignment of three different sets of standards dealing with any ambiguity and 

ensuring that they reflect the model of optimum care; 

· analysis using latest data focusing in the first instance on specialist inpatient 

care and later on other aspects of the congenital heart disease (CHD) service 

and other interdependent services; 

· using the analysis to enable modelling of functions and form to meet capacity 

requirements; 

· commissioning and change model – looking at how NHS England will 

commission for change ensuring that service specifications translate into 

practical improvements for patients; 

· making sure that information about the performance of congenital heart 

services is provided in a way that is understandable and timely; and 

· early diagnosis with better and less variable ante-natal and neo-natal 

detection rates. 

Appendix F - 1

109



New Congenital Heart Disease Review  

 

2 

 

John emphasised that the new review team are committed to making the process as 

open as possible. He highlighted the potential tension between pace and inclusivity. 

While some people would like the new review to complete its work rapidly, there is a 

need to ensure that there is engagement. He also noted that the timescale set for 

this work would need to take account of a number of factors including local 

Government elections. John presented the latest thinking on the timing of the 

consultat
[...]
AMME
	7 CORPORATE PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS
	8 CITY MAYOR'S DELIVERY PLAN - UPDATE
	Public Health City Mayor's Delivery Plan

	9 DRAFT SCOPING REPORT FOR SCRUTINY REVIEW
	App A with Draft Scope of mental health services for Black Black British Young Men Feb 2014
	No_Health_Without_Mental_Health_Overview_and_Scrutiny_Committees

	10 GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2014/15 TO 2015/16
	Public Health Budget Briefing October v2 October 2013

	11 UPDATE ON PROGRESS WITH MATTERS CONSIDERED AT A PREVIOUS MEETING
	15th Jpdate john Holden NHS Englalnd
	16th Update John Holden NHS England
	17th Update John Holden The new Congenital Heart Disease review




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2014 at 6.30pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Cooke – Chair 
Councillor Sangster – Vice-Chair 

 
  
   Councillor Chaplin Councillor Desai 
   Councillor Cleaver Councillor Singh  
 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

109. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Grant and Councillor 

Westley who was absent on other Council business. 
 

110. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they might have in the business 

on the agenda.  No such declarations were made. 
 

111. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
112. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

 
113. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 

 



 

2 
 

statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures. 
 

114. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Scrutiny Support Officer submitted a document that outlined the Health 

and Wellbeing Scrutiny Commission’s Work Programme for 2013/14.  
 
RESOLVED: 

that until the response to the ‘Fit for purpose Review’ have been 
implemented by the Commission, the Work Programme be noted 
and referred to the first meeting of the Commission in the new 
municipal year. 

 
115. CORPORATE PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that until the response to the ‘Fit for purpose Review’ have been 
implemented by the Commission, the items in the Corporate Plan 
of Key Decisions that would be taken after 1 March 2014 be 
noted and be considered further at the first meeting of the 
Commission in the new municipal year. 

 
116. CITY MAYOR'S DELIVERY PLAN - UPDATE 
 
 The Divisional Director of Public Health submitted a report on the changes to 

the revised City Mayor’s Delivery Plan 2013/14 in relation to Public Health 
issues. 
 
Details for these changes were highlighted in the report and an extract of the 
Section in City Mayor’s Delivery Plan for a Healthy and Active City was also 
circulated to Members before the meeting.   It was noted that there were four 
changes which were relatively minor in detail relating mainly to improved 
descriptions of performance indicators. 
 
Councillor Palmer commented that all 9 priority themes in the Delivery Plan had 
health implications and addressed elements of reducing poverty and health 
inequalities and that the priorities in the Healthy and Active City should not, 
therefore, be seen in isolation.  Health and wellbeing also benefitted from the 
improvements in the built and natural environment, low carbon emissions and 
reducing levels of deprivation etc.  The Healthy and Active City priorities were 
also linked to the ‘Closing The Gap’ strategy and there were sufficient 
mechanisms in place to monitor performance against the targets in the Plan.  
The Director of Public Health also had a statutory requirement to publish an 
Annual Report on Public Health performance. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the changes to the City Mayor’s Delivery Plan relating to a 
Healthy and Active City and the Deputy City Mayor’s comments 
be noted. 



 

3 
 

 
117. DRAFT SCOPING REPORT FOR SCRUTINY REVIEW 
 
 Members considered a draft scoping report for a proposed scrutiny review on 

‘Mental Health Services specifically for Young Black/Black British Men 
(specifically African, African Caribbean) in Leicester.’ 
 
Following Members’ comments, the Chair stated that the review originally 
stemmed from outcomes in the ‘Sadness in My Heart’ report which had been 
instrumental in the realisation that it was not practical to undertake a 
widespread review of the entire BME community as this would be too 
overwhelming.  Although the scope of the review may appear to be narrow and 
restrictive it was based upon evidence of particular issues amongst the review 
group.  However, the focus of review would have to recognise implications of 
any evidence that may initially be received in the early stages of the review, 
outside the scope of the review. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the terms of references in the scoping report be endorsed 
and that they be submitted to the Overview Select Committee for 
approval. 

 
118. GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2014/15 TO 2015/16 
 
 The Strategic Director for Adult Social Care and Health submitted a report on 

General Fund Budget 2014/15 to 2015/16. It was noted that the original 
intention for considering this report was to allow the Scrutiny Commissions to 
submit comments for subsequent consideration by the Overview Select 
Committee (OSC) at its meeting on 13th February.   However, the report was 
not available for the Commission’s last meeting on 14 January 2014. 
 
The OSC considered comments received from scrutiny commissions that had 
met prior it meeting and have reported their views to the City Mayor, prior to the 
City Mayor making his final proposals to the Council meeting on 26th February, 
2014 when the final budget would be approved.   
 
A copy of a presentation on a briefing for Members on the Public Health Budget 
was also submitted for information. 
 
Councillor Palmer made the following comments and observations on the 
budget proposals:- 
 

• There had been a fundamental difference in approach to the 
budget setting process this year and that the savings targets 
identified in previous years had been rolled forward to be 
delivered. 
 

• There would be 18 major service spending reviews and the City 
Mayor acknowledged that there needed to be an agreed 
approach to how scrutiny commissions and the Overview Select 



 

4 
 

Committees would be involved in these reviews over the next 
two years. 

 

• The current year had been the first year of inheriting public health 
responsibilities from the NHS and the emphasis had been to take 
stock of the new services during the transition period and to 
ensure that there was no interruption in service provision. 

 

• The priority was now changing it was important to examine how 
the ring fenced public health budgets were spent and where the 
priorities for service provision should be focused.  33 
commissioning reviews of public health procurement had been 
initiated as part of this changing priority.  These reviews would 
also be linked to the Corporate Procurement Plan. 

 

• The service reviews would look at each service afresh and would 
not simply be a mechanism for rolling on the service provision.  
For example, some priorities currently contracted out may be 
better placed within the Council to combine elements of control 
and delivery through Trading Standards, Licensing and Public 
Health services. 

 
Following comments made by Members, Councillor Palmer stated:- 
 

• It was intended that all the public health service reviews would be 
considered by the Commission but discussions would take place with 
the Chair to decide at which point of the overall process would give the 
most added value.   
 

• The Council’s priorities could change over the next 2 years as the 
understanding of need changed together with the greater understanding 
of the services arising from the review.  It was hoped that there would be 
a reasonable amount of flexibility and innovation for providing services 
within the ‘ring-fenced’ public health budgets  
 

• Flexibility would need to be built into the commissioning process to 
provide for possible break points and reshaping service delivery should 
expectations and spending priorities change. 
 

• It would be helpful if all scrutiny commissions included health 
inequalities impact considerations in resolutions when they considered 
reports on proposed service changes.  There was a challenge for 
everyone to consider how any changes may impact upon physical or 
mental health and to draw attention to them. 
 

• He was yet to be convinced that including a health implication comment 
on all reports would achieve or secure the change in culture required, as 
sometimes the other categories of comments on reports were seen as a 
‘tick-box exercise’. 

 



 

5 
 

In closing the Chair welcomed Councillor Palmer’s comments relating to inward 
commissioning as he believed that with the re-integration of the public health 
functions within the Council some services could be provided in more holistic 
manner.  He also felt it was disappointing that there had not been an Equality 
Impact Assessment of the budget proposal this year, as this had been useful in 
previous years to assess the positive, negative or neutral effects of proposals 
on health.  However, he felt that it would not be unreasonable to ask the Public 
Health Teams to provide assessments on the impact on health and inequalities 
of the service reviews. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i) that the report and the Deputy City Mayor’s comments be 
noted; and  
 

ii) that the Public Health Teams be asked to provide 
assessments on the impact of on health and inequalities of 
service reviews.  

 
 

119. UPDATE ON PROGRESS WITH MATTERS CONSIDERED AT A PREVIOUS 
MEETING/ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
 The Commission received an update on the following items that had been 

considered at a previous meeting:- 
 
1) Congenital Heart Disease Review 
 
The update reports listed below in relation to the Congenital Heart Disease 
Review were received. 
 
a) Notes of a Meeting between NHS England and Local Authorities held on 8 

January 2014. 
 

b) 15th NHS England Bulletin – 13 January 2014  
 
  

c) 16th NHS England Bulletin –  27 January 2014  
 

 
d) 17th NHS England Bulletin -   10 February 2014  

  
Documents mentioned in the above Bulletins can be accessed at following 
link:- 
 
http://www.england.nhs.uk/category/publications/blogs/john-holden/ 
 
There would be a meeting of the reconvened group meeting of the Congenital 
Heart Disease Review of 6 March 2014.  
 
2) East Midlands Region Health Scrutiny Network Event 



 

6 
 

 
The East Midlands Region Health Scrutiny Network Event was hosted by 
Leicester City Council on 17 February 2014.  Notes of the event would be 
circulated when available.  The event had discussed a number of issues 
relating to the relationship between scrutiny committees and Health and 
Wellbeing Boards.  The long awaited Department of Health guidance on local 
author scrutiny of health was expected to be issued in the near future. 
 
3) Financial Position of the University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust 
 
It was noted that no further update on the financial position had been received, 
but a Special Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board the following week 
was discussing the Urgent Care/A&E at UHL.  Members of the Commission 
were welcome to attend and an agenda would be circulated for information 
after the meeting.  The meeting was also being web-cast. 
 
It was also noted that a number of ad hoc initiatives had been tested to improve 
the performance of waiting times at the A&E unit.  The effectiveness of these 
would be discussed next week together with the knock-on effect on routine 
services by poor performance in A&E waiting times. 
 
4) Paediatric Audiology Services 
 
It was noted that a review on the Paediatric Audiology Services had been 
considered by the Children Young People and Schools Scrutiny Commission at 
which it was stated that the service was not commissioned by Childrens’ 
Services.  It was confirmed that the service was commissioned through the 
public health budget, although the responsibility for the majority of staff 
engaged in the service was through the Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
5) Healthwatch 
 
The draft protocol relating to the relationship between Healthwatch Leicester 
and the Council was being revisited and would be submitted for approval at the 
next meeting 
 
6) Early Years Public Health Provision  
 
A briefing paper on the service would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Commission in advance of the service being transferred back to the Council in 
April 2015. 
 
7) Mental Health Summit 
 
The next summit Chaired by John Ashworth MP would be held at the 
DeMontfort University on 7 March 2014. 
 
8) Fit for Purpose Review 
 
Following the Development Session of the Commission earlier, the Action Plan 



 

7 
 

arising from the CfPS review would be circulated to Members for consultation 
and comment with a view to endorsing it at the next meeting. 
 

120. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 7.40 pm 


